
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

  
 
Date: 23 January 2017 
Our Ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

31 JANUARY 2017 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 31 January 2017 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors: L Fairbrass, Brimm, Crow-Brown, Stummer-
Schmertzing and Townend 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 17 January 2017, copy attached. 

4. ELLINGTON PARK (Pages 5 - 8) 

5. TO PURCHASE THE MULTI-STOREY CAR PARKS (Pages 9 - 14) 

6. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017-2021 (Pages 15 - 82) 

7. EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP SCHEME (Pages 83 - 98) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, Brimm, Crow-
Brown, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Bayford, Game, I Gregory, K Gregory, Savage, Taylor-Smith, 
Campbell, D Saunders, M Saunders and Taylor 
 

 
392. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

393. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

394. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Brimm seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 08 December 2016. 
 

395. THE UNAUTHORISED DEPOSIT OF WASTE (FIXED PENALTIES) REGULATIONS 
2016  
 
Cabinet noted that in 2015-16 the Council issued 283 enforcement notices under section 
46 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, which places a requirement on the 
household to place their waste in the receptacles provided by the authority and failure to 
comply with this notice can result in court proceedings. However the Council only 
prosecuted 6 cases in the Magistrates court for Fly-tipping in the same period. 
 
In May 2016 amended legislation came into force, which allows for a fixed penalty notice 
(FPN) to be issued for the offence of fly-tipping, a contravention under section 33 (1)(a) 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA 1990). The fines paid for FPN’s go to the 
Council, whilst fines imposed by the courts are remitted to the Government. The new fine 
is to be set by the Council at a level not less than £150 and not more than £400 with a 
default of £200 if no amount is set by the authority. 
 
Small scale fly tipping and the dumping of rubbish is an increasing problem in the District, 
with over 900 reported cases in the last ten months. The issuing of £400 FPNs for small 
scale fly tipping would send a strong message to offenders that they face prompt and 
robust action should they offend. 
 
Councillor K. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Brimm proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Cabinet agreed that the 
Council introduce fixed penalty notices in accordance with section 33 (1) (a) of the EPA 
1990 for small scale fly-tipping and the level of the fine is £400 with a reduced early 
payment of £300 if paid within 10 days. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



396. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY - MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2016-17  
 
Members were advised that during the first half of 2016-17 the Council complied with the 
requirements of its annual investment strategy. Borrowing was only undertaken for a 
capital purpose and the statutory borrowing limit (the authorised limit) was not breached. 
The period under review continued to be a challenging investment environment, with low 
investment returns. 
 
Councillor I. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor L. Fairbrass seconded and Cabinet: 
  
1. Approved the report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown (in the 

Cabinet report); 
 
2. Recommended this report to Council. 
 

397. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18  
 
Cabinet considered the report on the treasury management strategy for 2017/18 which 
was produced in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 
It covers the Council’s capital plans, treasury management strategy, treasury indicators, 
prudential indicators and limits for 2017-18 to 2019-20 inclusive; and the minimum 
revenue provision policy and investment strategy for 2017-18. 
 
Councillor I. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor L. Fairbrass seconded and Members approved 
the report and annexes and recommended that it is approved by Council. 
 

398. CHANGES TO 2016-17 CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 2017-18 TO 2020-21 CAPITAL 
PLAN  
 
Cabinet discussed the report that set out progress on delivering this year’s capital 
programme and revisions to the capital programme for 2017-18 onwards. Largely due to 
a number of projects being deferred, forecast capital expenditure is £1.3 million less than 
had originally been planned. 
 
It was reported that the major risk attached to the programme is the need to fund a 
proportion of it from capital receipts. Asset disposals are required, that generate sufficient 
receipts to fund some of the existing programme, as well as to fund a proportion of the 
changes in this report. If receipts were not generated, capital projects would have to be 
cancelled or deferred. 
 
Councillor Campbell and Councillor I. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Brimm seconded and Cabinet:  
 
1. Approved the General Fund capital programme project changes, budget changes 

and funding changes identified in this report; 
 
2 Recommended the report to Council. 
 

399. COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION 2017/18  
 
Cabinet acknowledged that legislation required that the Council should resolve the 
Council Tax Base at a meeting normally between 1 December and 31 January in the 

Page 2



financial year preceding that to which the Council Tax applies. This would provide the 
basis for planning the tax to be collected in any one financial year. 
 
The Council Tax Base provided the number of properties within the district adjusted to 
account for different valuation bands, various discounts and an assumed collection rate. 
The assumed collection rate is 97.25%. The report also recommended that there be no 
changes to the existing Council Tax discounts and reduction. 
 
Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Crow-Brown seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 

1. To approve the District's Council Tax Base for 2017/18 as 42,068.58 and the tax 
base for the towns and parishes in the Council’s administrative area, as set out in 
the table at Annex 2 (to the Cabinet report); 
 

2. Not to revise the Council Tax Discounts for 2017/18. 
 

400. BUDGET 2017-18 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017-21  
 
Members agreed that the Council was con
[...]
nment. There were still very few clues 
from Government as to how this will be implemented. 
 
Cabinet was also asked to recommend to council an increase in Council Tax of £4.95 on 
a Band D property, which equates to 2.31%. 
 
Councillor Campbell and Councillor I. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 

Page 3



Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
1. That Members approve the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy at Annex 1 (of the 

report); 
 
2. That Members approve the draft General Fund Revenue budget estimates for 2017-

18 to 2020-21 and the resulting budget requirement for 2017-18; 
 
3. That Members agree to a reduction in the grant to minor preceptors as per section 

2.7(to the report); 
 
4. That Members approve the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital 

Budgets for 2017-18 as detailed at Annexes 2 and 5(of the report); 
 
5. That Members approve the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy as detailed at 

Annex 3 (of the report); 
 
6. That Members approve the HRA budget estimates for 2017-18 to 2020-21 and the 

Housing Revenue Account services charges as shown at Annex 4 (to the report); 
 
7. That Members approve the level of general reserves be held at £2.011m and the 

approval of earmarked reserves as identified in Table 5 of the MTFS. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.45 pm 
 
 

Page 4



ELLINGTON PARK 
 
Cabinet  31st January 2017 
 
Report Author  Director of Operational Services 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Suzanne Brimm, Cabinet Member for 

Operational Services 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Previously Considered by Council 3rd December 2015 – Ellington Park Petition 
 
Ward:  Central Harbour Ward 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
To accept the grant monies being provided by the HLF, associated Standard Terms of Grant, 
and to commence the project’s development phase. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The initial cost of the Development Phase to work up designs, business 
cases etc. ready for the Delivery Phase capital works is £153,700 of cash 
costs funded by £143,700 from the Heritage Lottery Fund.  Match funding 
of £10,000 has been identified from existing revenue budgets.  Outside of 
cash costs the Friends Of Ellington Park is to contribute £10,000 of In-kind 
match funding using their volunteer time. 
 
VAT advice will be sought once final plans for the park have been 
developed. 

Legal  There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  If the HLF 
grant is accepted, then the Council must enter into an agreement with HLF 
and comply with the terms of the grant.  The Council should undertake a 
state aid analysis prior to the expenditure of any funds.  Agreements 
entered into pursuant to the grant should be overseen by Legal Services.  

Corporate The risks of the Development Phase of the project are low with the main 
risk being the failure to recruit to the Officer post funded through the 
project. 
 
The Development Phase is actually intended to reduce the risks 
associated with the Capital development of the park by undertaking 
surveys and cost analysis in advance of progressing the next bid to the 
HLF. 

Executive Summary:  
 
The Council submitted an HLF grant application for Ellington Park, this report provides an 
update to members on the outcome of the application. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it, and (iii
[...]
uncil, but both were unsuccessful. 

 
1.4 In December 2015 the Friends Group submitted a petition to the Council and Council 

recommended that an HLF bid be supported subject to the appropriate financial 
considerations being undertaken. 

 
1.5 The Council have now considered the financial impact and by working jointly with the 

Friends of Ellington Park, submitted a third application to the Heritage Lottery Fund 
for grant funding in September 2016. 

 

Page 6



1.6 This grant application was successful and this report highlights the next steps for 
development of the project. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 The grant application for £143,700 for the Development Phase has been approved by 

the Heritage Lottery Fund towards total cash costs of £153,700. A sum of £10,000 
has been identified from existing revenue budgets over two financial years to match 
fund the grant. 

 
2.2 This grant is to be used to develop the design, business plan, activity plan and 

undertake various surveys required so the project is in a position to bid for a Delivery 
Phase grant by February 2018, which will be used to undertake physical works. 

 
2.3 Within the initial Development Phase the Council will employ a Project Development 

Officer in order to co-ordinate the various professionals required to complete a 
comprehensive second stage bidding document, the Delivery Phase. 

 
2.4 Should the Delivery Phase application be successful an investment in the park of an 

estimated £1.85m will be undertaken through a combination of both capital 
improvements and community engagement. 

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 To accept the grant monies being provided by the HLF, associated Standard Terms 

of Grant, and to commence the project’s development phase. 
 
3.2 Not to accept the grant. 
 

Contact Officer: Gavin Waite, Director Of Operational Services 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Ellington Park Petition Council 3rd December 2015 – Available Online 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Nicola Walker, Finance Manager - HRA, Capital & External Funding 

Legal Dawn Cole, Solicitor 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



To Purchase the Multi-Storey Car Parks 
 
Cabinet 31 January 2017 
 
Report Author Matthew Hill, Head of Asset Management 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Townend, Cabinet Member for Financial Services & 

Estates 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Reasons for Key N/A 
 
Ward: Margate Central and Central Harbour 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet recommends that Council gives approval to buy out the leases for both car 
parks. 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The rents currently payable are subject to upward only reviews every 7 
years for Mill Lane and every 5 years for Leopold Street linked to 
constructions costs. In the 35 years to the last review in 2010 the rent for 
Mill Lane increased more than 5 fold and in the 40 years to the last review 
in 2015 the rent for Leopold Street has increased more than 6 fold.  There 
is no reason to believe that the rents will not continue to rise at such rates 
over the remaining term of the leases and may increase even more as we 
come out of the recent recession and the building industry picks up 
resulting in higher construction costs. 
 
With borrowing rates currently low it would seem to make sense to 
exercise the upcoming options to purchase in order to reduce revenue 
costs. The purchase costs (depending on interest rates) could be paid off 
at a fixed annual amount over 50 years. This would give fixed costs over 
the period of the loan rather than increasing rents over the remaining 57 
years of the lease terms.  
 
On a conservative estimate, as the purchase price will be based on the 
reviewed rent as at 28/07/2017, it is anticipated that the actual purchase price 
will be in the region of £3 million for Mill Lane Car Park and £3 million for 
Leopold Street Car Park as at 28/08/2020. 

Executive Summary:  
 
Both leases for the multi-storey car parks have approximately 57 years remaining with no 
tenant’s options to break the lease at any time. TDC are therefore committed to continue to 
pay rents, insurance and to carry out repairs and maintenance until 2073. TDC do however 
have the options to purchase the lease for 12 times the rental and the first options falls on 
28th July 2017 for Mill Lane Car Park and for 28th July 2020 for Leopold Street car park. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Legal  There is no one statutory power which provides for the Council to acquire land 
however section 12 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides a general 
power to invest and is applicable in most circumstances. In addition to the 
statutory provisions, there remains the Council’s fiduciary requirement in 
relation to value for money and best price and the Council would need to 
exercise due diligence in completing any purchase. 
 
The freehold purchase mechanism contained within the leases will need to be 
reviewed by the Legal Dept. 
 
In making any decision, the Council must give due regard to section 149 of 
the Equality Act 2010. 

Corporate If we could continue to pay the rent over the remaining 57 years without 
taking into account the rent reviews for both car parks the estimated cost 
is just over £23 million. This scheme fits in with the council’s corporate 
priorities and values of delivering value for money and promoting inward 
investment. 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity 
between peopl
[...]
the lease for 12 times the rental and 
the first options falls on 28th July 2017 for Mill Lane Car Park and for 28th July 2020 
for Leopold Street car park. Each option period lasts for 12 months and written notice 
to exercise the option can be served at any time during that period with the sale then 
completing within 6 weeks of the notice. The options will then be available at every 
subsequent rent review date. 
 

1.4 The rents currently payable are subject to upward only reviews every 7 years for Mill 
Lane and every 5 years for Leopold Street. In the 35 years to the last review in 2010 
the rent for Mill Lane increased more than 5 fold and in the 40 years to the last review 
in 2015 the rent for Leopold Street has increased more than 6 fold. 
 

1.5 The rents are linked to construction costs. There is no reason to believe that the rents 
will not continue to rise at such rates over the remaining term of the leases and may 
increase even more as we come out of the recent recession and the building industry 
picks up resulting in higher construction costs. 
 

1.6 With borrowing rates currently low it would seem to make sense to exercise the 
upcoming option to purchase in order to reduce revenue costs. The purchase costs 
(depending on interest rates) could be paid off at a fixed annual amount over 50 
years. This would give fixed costs over the period of any loan rather than increasing 
rents over the remaining 57 years of the lease. 
 

1.7 Purchasing would also then give TDC full control to deal with the assets in the future 
in whichever way they choose without restriction. 

 
1.8 On a conservative estimate, as the purchase price will be based on the reviewed rent 

as at 28 July 2017, it is anticipate that the actual purchase price will be in the region 
of £3 Million for each car park. 
 

2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 We are currently paying rent of just over £200k for Leopold Street and just over £205k 

for Mill Lane. With the leases continuing le
[...]
 approve the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy at Annex 1. 

2. That Members approve the draft General Fund Revenue budget estimates for 2017-
18 to 2020-21 and the resulting budget requirement for 2017-18. 

3. That Members agree to a reduction in the grant to minor preceptors as per section 
2.7. 

4. That Members approve the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Budgets for 2017-18 as detailed at Annexes 2 and 5. 

5. That Members approve the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy as detailed at 
Annex 3. 

6. That Members approve the HRA budget estimates for 2017-18 to 2020-21 and the 
Housing Revenue Account services charges as shown at Annex 4. 

7. That Members approve the level of general reserves be held at £2.011m and the 
approval of earmarked reserves as identified in Table 5 of the MTFS. 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The financial implications of the budget are laid out within the body of the 
report. 
 
Based upon the financial risk assessment, it would at this stage be 

Executive Summary:  

This report presents the budget for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 
Capital Programme for 2017-18 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017-21. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

appropriate to maintain the general level of reserves of at least 12% of the 
net service revenue base. 

Legal  Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably 
qualified named officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. For this 
Council, this is the Director of Corporate Resources, and this report is 
helping to carry out that function. 

The requirements of other relevant statute have been referenced within 
the body of this report, where relevant. 

Corporate Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances. Both the 
draft budget and the level of reserves recommended in this report are 
believed to be sufficient to meet these priorities and develop services. 

Equalities 
[...]
 in protecting from exceptional hardship those applicants most in need. It 
should be noted that an Exceptional Hardship Scheme is intended to help in cases of 
extreme financial hardship following a qualifying application to ensure that there are 
no other options to pay the council tax and that an income and expenditure form has 
been completed to ensure that there is no non-essential spending that can be 
diverted to the account.  

 
1.3 East Kent Services (EKS) will manage the process and the applications. A dedicated 

officer will review applications to ensure that all other avenues to reduce the liability 
have been taken in respect of discounts, and that all entitlements to other benefits 
have been completed. This is to protect unnecessary expenditure. Any applications 
paid will be as a last resort and all applications will be scrutinised to confirm that they 
meet the qualifying criteria. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation  
 
2.1 There is no current scheme available for the residents to apply for assistance as a 

result of changes to Council Tax Support: this will be a new scheme. Details of the 
scheme are set out in Annex 1; an Equalities Impact Assessment is included at 
Annex 2. 

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Council has previously agreed to introduce an Exceptional Hardship Scheme. Council 

could choose to reverse that decision, however there was a strong case made for 
such a scheme to help the most adversely affected residents and went some way to 
addressing the equality duty.  

 
4.0 Next Steps 
 
4.1 Approve the Exceptional Hardship Scheme as set out in Annex 1 and implement it 

from April 2017. 
 

Contact Officer: Mandie Kerry, Income Manager 

Reporting to: Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Exceptional Hardship Scheme 

Annex 2 Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Council Tax Support Scheme, Council 
1 December 2016 

 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Financ
[...]
ear in which the claim is made;  

 A pre-requisite to receive an award is that an application for Council Tax Support has 
been made;  

 Exceptional Hardship awards are designed as short-term help to the applicant only; 

 All applicants will be expected to engage with the Council and undertake the full 
application process. Failure to do so may mean that no payment will be made.  

 

Exceptional Hardship and Equalities  
 
The creation of an Exceptional Hardship Policy facility meets the Council’s obligations under 
the Equality Act 2010.  
 
The Council recognises the impact the changes to our Council Tax Support Scheme will 
have on our most vulnerable residents as well as those that have been disproportionately 
affected by the changes made in 2017. This policy therefore has an essential role in 
protecting from exceptional hardship those applicants most in need, from exceptional 
hardship.  
 
 
Purpose of this policy  
 
The purpose of this policy document is to specify how EK Services will operate the scheme, 
to detail the application process and indicate a number of factors which will be considered 
when deciding if an Exceptional Hardship payment can be made.  
 
Each case will be treated on its own merits and all applicants will be treated fairly and 
equally in both accessibility and also decisions made.  
 
 

Page 88



The Exceptional Hardship Process  
 
As part of the process of applying for additional support, applicants must be willing to 
undertake all of the following:  
 

 Make a separate application for assistance.  Where a joint Council Tax bill has been 
issued, the application must be made in joint names; 

 Provide full details of their income and expenditure;  

 Where a person is self-employed or a director of a private limited company, provide 
details of their business including supplying business accounts;  

 Accept assistance from either the Council or third party debt advice to enable them to 
manage their finances more effecti
[...]
uncil Tax arrears;  

 Where the customer is considered to have access to other assets that could be used to 
pay the Council Tax; or 

 The Customer has not tried all other means to address the shortfall before making this 
application. 

Page 89



 
The award of an Exceptional Hardship payment 
 
The Council will decide whether or not to make an Exceptional Hardship award, and how 
much any award might be. When making this decision the Council will consider:  
 

 The shortfall between Council Tax Support and Council Tax liability;  

 Whether the applicant has engaged with the Exceptional Hardship process;  

 The personal circumstances, age and medical circumstances (including ill health and 

disabilities) of the applicant, their partner any dependants and any other occupants of 

the applicant’s home;  

 The difficulty experienced by the applicant, which prohibits them from being able to 

meet their Council Tax liability, and the length of time this difficulty will exist;  

 The income and expenditure of the applicant, their partner and any dependants or 

other occupants of the applicant’s home;  

 All income received by the applicant, their partner and any member of their 

household irrespective of whether the income may fall to be disregarded under the 

Council Tax Support Scheme;  

 Any savings or capital that might be held by the applicant, their partner and any 

member of their household irrespective of whether the capital may fall to be 

disregarded under the Council Tax Support Scheme;  

 Other debts outstanding for the applicant and their partner;  

 The exceptional nature of the applicant and/or their family’s circumstances that 

impact on finances, and 

 The financial circumstances of the customer at the time the Council Tax charge or 

arrears accrued. 

 
The above list is not exhaustive and other relevant factors and special circumstances may 
be considered.  
 
An award of Exceptional Hardship does not guarantee that a further awar
[...]
rs are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Ellington Park
	5 To Purchase the Multi-Storey Car Parks
	6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-2021
	Budget report Annex 1 - MTFS 17 Jan Cabinet
	Budget Report Annex 2 - GF capital prog Jan 17 Cabinet
	Budget report Annex 3 - Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 17 Jan Cabinet
	Budget report Annex 4 - HRA Tenant Service Charges 17 Jan Cabinet
	Budget report Annex 5 - HRA Capital Programme 17 Jan Cabinet

	7 Exceptional Hardship Scheme
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, 
Brimm, Crow-Brown, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Bayford, Campbell, Game, I Gregory, K Gregory and 
Savage 
 

 
401. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

402. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

403. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Members agreed the minutes to be a correct record of the meeting held on 17 January 
2017. 
 

404. ELLINGTON PARK  
 
The meeting informed that the council working jointly with the Friends of Ellington Park, 
submitted a third application to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for grant funding in 
September 2016. This grant was approved by the HLF is to be used to develop the 
design, business plan, activity plan and undertake various surveys required so the project 
would be in a position to bid for a Delivery Phase (Stage 2) grant by February 2018. 
 
The approved grant application for £143,700 for the Development Phase funds the total 
cash costs of £153,700. A sum of £10,000 had been identified from existing revenue 
budgets over two financial years to match fund the grant. 
 
Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
Councillor Brimm proposed, Councillor Lin Fairbrass seconded and Members agreed to 
accept the grant monies being provided by the HLF, associated Standard Terms of 
Grant, and to commence the project’s development phase. 
 

405. TO PURCHASE THE MULTI-STOREY CAR PARKS  
 
Cabinet was advised to agree that the Council buy-out the leases for the Mill Lane, 
Margate and the Leopold Street, Ramsgate car parks. These leases were ‘finance 
leases’ which were put in place, to fund the construction of the two car parks in the 
1970s. 
 
Buying out the leases would give the Council full control of the sites, as well as saving 
the council taxpayers some £50,000 per year for each car park, which would contribute 
toward the budget strategy. The option to buy out the leases could be exercised in 2017 
for Mill Lane and 2020 for Leopold Street. 
 



2 
 

This was considered to be a viable proposal and Members were asked to note that 
Cabinet had the final say on the matter without the need to refer the issue further to Full 
Council. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
Councillor K. Gregory; 
Councillor Campbell; 
Councillor Game. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and Cabinet 
approved the exercise of the options to buy out the leases for the Mill Lane car park, 
Margate and Leopold Street car park, Ramsgate. 
 

406. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017-2021  
 

Cabinet acknowledged the observations from the Overview & Scrutiny Panel, 
including the clarifications that were made as a result of the comments made by the 
Panel. Members were advised that updates were made to the report that will be 
considered by Full Council on 09 February 2017. 
 
Councillor Campbell and Councillor I. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure Rule 
20.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Crow-Brown seconded and Cabinet agreed 
the following recommendations to Council: 
 
1. The draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Annex 1 to the report; 
 
2. The draft General Fund Revenue budget estimates for 2017-18 to 2020-21 and 

the resulting budget requirement for 2017-18; 
 
3. A reduction in the grant to minor preceptors as per section 2.7; 
 
4. The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Budgets for 

2017-18 as detailed at Annexes 2 and 5 (to the report); 
 
5. That Members approve the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy as detailed 

at Annex 3 (to the report); 
 
6. The HRA budget estimates for 2017-18 to 2020-21 and the Housing Revenue 

Account services charges as shown at Annex 4 (to the report); 
 
7. The level of general reserves be held at £2.011m and the approval of earmarked 

reserves as identified in Table 5 of the MTFS and the approval of earmarked 
reserves as identified in Table 5 of the MTFS. 

 
407. EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP SCHEME  

 
Members were reminded that Council approved the 2017-18 Council Tax Support 
Scheme on 1

st
 December 2016 and further agreed to receive at a later date, a report in 

respect of an Exceptional Hardship Scheme. This latter scheme is designed to provide a 
one-off financial contribution to applicants that can demonstrate exceptional hardship as 
a result of changes to Council Tax support. 
 



3 
 

Cabinet and Council had already recognised the inadequate central government funding 
that had resulted in the need for Thanet District Council, along with councils, to review 
the Council Tax Support Scheme. Members approved a new scheme that is, jointly, the 
most generous in Kent. 
 
When put before the Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 26th January 2017, Members 
posed a number of questions which were responded to. They also made comments of 
observation and this resulted in some changes to the wording of the proposed scheme as 
follows: 
 
• Page 88, penultimate bullet point, after “Exceptional Hardship awards are designed 

as short-term help to the applicant only” the sentence should continue “… and will 
only be made for up to one financial year at a time;” 

 
• Page 89, last bullet point, the addition of the word “reasonable” as follows: “The 

Customer has not tried all other reasonable means to address the shortfall before 
making this application;” 

 
• Page 90, sixth and seventh bullet points, should delete the words “fall to” which 

clarifies the meaning of each point. 
 
Councillor I. Gregory and Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Brimm seconded and Members agreed to 
recommend to Full Council that Council approve the Scheme. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.45 pm 
 
 


